
First published in the *Government Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 29th May 2015 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 336

**ROAD TRAFFIC ACT
(CHAPTER 276)**

**ROAD TRAFFIC (NEW DRIVERS)
(AMENDMENT NO. 2) RULES 2015**

In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 48 and 140 of the Road Traffic Act, the Minister for Home Affairs makes the following Rules:

Citation and commencement

1. These Rules may be cited as the Road Traffic (New Drivers) (Amendment No. 2) Rules 2015 and come into operation on 1 June 2015.

Amendment of rule 5

2. Rule 5 of the Road Traffic (New Drivers) Rules (R 32) is amended —

- (a) by deleting the words “or Class 3” wherever they appear in paragraphs (1)(a) and (b), (1A) and (6)(b) and substituting in each case the words “, 3, 3A, 3C or 3CA”; and
- (b) by deleting the words “Class 3” in paragraph (2)(b), (c) and (d) and substituting in each case the words “Class 3, 3A, 3C or 3CA”.

Amendment of Schedule

3. The Schedule to the Road Traffic (New Drivers) Rules is amended by deleting the words “or Class 3” and substituting the words “, 3, 3A, 3C or 3CA”.

[G.N. Nos. S 80/99; S 45/2015]

Made on 28 May 2015.

LEO YIP
*Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Home Affairs,
Singapore.*

[MHA 112/2/033; AG/LLRD/SL/276/2010/13 Vol. 1]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 141(1) of the Road Traffic Act).